
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE 

DELIVERY) will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2008 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 Contact 

(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 4th November 2008. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 

 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 14th 
November 2008, is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan 
and to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

4. CUSTOMER SERVICE DEVELOPMENT IN ST IVES AND ST 
NEOTS  (Pages 11 - 30) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services on Customer 
Service Development in St Ives and St Neots. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

J Barber 
388105 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 31 - 42) 
 

 

 To consider and comment on a report by the Head of Policy and 
Strategic Services containing details of the Council’s performance 
against its priority objectives over the ensuing year. 
 

(Colour copies of this report are attached separately to the Agenda). 
 
20 Minutes. 

H Thackray 
388035 



 
 

6. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION: ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENT  (Pages 43 - 82) 

 

 

 To receive and note details of consultation being undertaken by the 
Care Quality Commission on their enforcement policy and to decide 
whether the Panel wishes to submit a response on the consultation 
document. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

 

7. ENHANCED CLEANSING SERVICES  (Pages 83 - 84) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Cabinet’s decisions in response to the 
Panel’s recommendations on Enhanced Cleansing Services. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

8. IMPACT OF THE NEW A14 IN TERMS OF AIR QUALITY AND 
NOISE POLLUTION   

 

 

 To receive a verbal update from Councillor M F Shellens on the 
preliminary findings of the new A14 and the potential impact that it 
would have on air quality and noise pollution. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
STUDIES  (Pages 85 - 96) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on the Panel’s 
programme of studies and to give consideration to the Panel’s future 
work programme. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

10. SCRUTINY   
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest (TO FOLLOW) and to raise any other matters for 
scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 25 day of November 2008  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 



 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006 / e-mail: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE DELIVERY) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 4 
November 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs M Banerjee, 

Mrs K E Cooper, Mrs J A Dew, J E Garner, 
P Godley, Mrs P A Jordan, P G Mitchell, 
J M Sadler, M F Shellens, Ms M J Thomas 
and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors E R Butler 
and P K Ursell. 

 
 

44. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7th October 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

46. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st November 
2008 to 28th February 2009. In so doing, Members requested that 
reports on the ICT Strategy and Web Strategy be circulated to Panel 
Members for information. In addition, Members were also apprised of 
background to items on Amendments to Disabled Facilities Grant 
Legislation and on Decent Homes Grant item. 
 

47. HOUSING STRATEGY FOR THE CAMBRIDGE SUB-REGION   
 

 (Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Public Health, was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were 
acquainted with the contents of the Housing Strategy for the 
Cambridge Sub-Region.  By way of background, the Executive 
Councillor for Housing and Public Health reported that the Cambridge 
Sub-Region comprised seven local authority areas who worked in 
partnership on housing issues that extended across local authority 
boundaries. The Head of Housing Services, Mr S Plant, stressed that 
the Strategy had been received positively by the Audit Commission 
and that its importance lay in the fact that it enabled bids for funding 

Agenda Item 1

1



for housing purposes to be made at the regional level. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor J M Sadler, the Head of 
Housing Services reported that the current economic downturn had 
produced positive effects in terms of the construction of social 
housing and that few repossessions had happened to date.  However, 
he reported on the significant increase in enquiries regarding 
difficulties being experienced in making mortgage repayments and on 
the measures that had been put in place to meet demand for advice.  
Having placed on record their concerns at the implications of the 
declining housing market for the achievement of the Action Plan 
attached to the Strategy, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Housing 

Strategy for the Cambridge Sub-Region 2008 -11. 
 

48. OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY ASSESSMENTS   
 

 (Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Public Health, was in attendance for this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 35, the Head of Housing Services delivered a 
verbal report on the progress that had been made in reducing the 
length of time taken by Occupational Therapists to carry out 
assessments of need for home adaptations. 
 
By way of background Mr Plant outlined the Disabled Facilities Grants 
process.  Members were advised that the likely timescales for the 
completion of full applications, which included Occupational Therapy 
assessments and building work, was, on average, five months. 
 
Mr Plant went on to state that a locum Occupational Therapist had 
been appointed to work in the Huntingdonshire area over the previous 
six months and that, as a result, significant reductions in waiting times 
had been achieved. Members were acquainted with the financial 
implications for the Council that expediting the process would have 
and with the approach that had been adopted towards the resulting 
increase in the number of adaptations that would be required. 
 

49. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD PANELS   
 

 (Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Public Health, was in attendance for this item). 
 
By way of a report by the Heads of Administration, Environmental and 
Community Health Services and Policy and Strategic Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were 
updated with developments in respect of local and national initiatives 
arising from the Government’s White Paper – Communities in Control: 
Real Power, Real People. 
 
The Head of Environmental and Community Health Services reported 
that owing to the number of announcements and policy initiatives from 
Central Government, details of the Council’s proposals in relation to 
community engagement initiatives had not yet been finalised. Given 

2



their previous interest in engaging with the community, Members 
received a detailed explanation by the Head of Environmental and 
Community Health Services of a series of models through which 
community engagement might be achieved together with the 
strengths and weaknesses of each.  The models were broadly based 
on establishing multi-agency neighbourhood panels and they varied 
according to the degree of formalisation of their operating procedures. 
Following extensive discussions on the Panel’s powers, size and 
training and on who should be represented on them, the Panel 
expressed concern over the financial and other resource implications 
that the proposals might have for the Council. Members formed the 
view that any new panels should not have executive decision making 
powers and they concluded that any new arrangements should be 
kept as simple as possible. Having considered ways in which the 
Council might decide on its preferred approach, Members endorsed a 
proposal for this matter to be referred to the Democratic Structure 
Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the suggestion that consideration and 
development of community engagement initiatives be 
undertaken by the Democratic Structure Working 
Group be endorsed; and  

 
(b) that the Democratic Structure Working Group be 

requested to take into account the Panel’s views on 
the establishment of any new arrangements for 
community engagement. 

 

50. GRANT AID   
 

 (Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Public Health, was in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel considered the final report of the Grant Aid Working Group 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). In so doing, the 
Panel noted the Working Group’s activities, which comprised a series 
of meetings with various Officers to discuss the grant aid schemes 
offered by the Council. 
 
Having drawn the Panel’s attention to minor amendments to be made 
to the report, Members were acquainted with the key findings of the 
Group in relation to the Council’s corporate priorities, the criteria for 
each scheme, the methods adopted to publicise the availability of 
grant funding, the application process, Officer / Member involvement 
in the approval process and the level of external funding brought into 
the District. In addition, Members were presented with a series of 
recommendations by the Working Group which were intended to 
streamline and promote the current grant aid process. 
 
Having received clarification of the position with regard to the 
Council’s service level agreements, it was agreed that the Working 
Group should review the half yearly reports by these organisations 
before their report was submitted to the Cabinet.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 

3



 
that subject to minor textural amendments, the report of the 
Grant Aid Working Group be approved for consideration by 
the Cabinet. 

 

51. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
STUDIES   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained details of 
actions taken in response to recent discussions and decisions.  
 
Members endorsed a suggestion that Councillor J D Ablewhite should 
attend the Cabinet meeting on 6th November 2008 to present the 
Panel’s report on Enhanced Cleansing Services.  
 

52. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 88th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



 

 
 

F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 P
L
A
N
 O
F
 K
E
Y
 D
E
C
IS
IO
N
S
 

P
re
p
a
re
d
 b
y
 

C
o
u
n
c
il
lo
r 
I 
C
 B
a
te
s
M
is
s
 E
ff
e
 C
h
ri
s
o
s
to
m
o
u
 

D
a
te
 o
f 
P
u
b
[...]
tellite 
customer service centres.  Since then, the new Customer Service Team has 
been established, consisting of all front line face-to-face services and the Call 
Centre, now managed under one Head of Service in accordance with the 
Customer Service Strategy approved by Members in February 2008.  

 
1.2 Part of the Customer Service Strategy required officers to review services being 

delivered by the St Ives and St Neots Customer Service Centres.  This report 
summarises the findings of a study by the Customer Service Manager and 
contains recommendations arising from the study. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 At present HDC offer a limited range of services from our existing Customer 

Service Centres (See section 9.1). 
 
2.2 Customers who require more than the limited range of services we provide in 

these two areas have to travel to Huntingdon to access them. 
 
2.3 In St Neots the Customer Service Centre is in the Priory Centre and HDC also 

have a Tourist Information Centre in the Museum. Both locations have no High 
Street presence. This means that attracting new customers is difficult and 
customers are unsure of how to find the service centre. 

 
2.4 In St Ives, a similar problem exists. Our Customer Service Centre is in the Town 

Hall, which is rather small and due to it being a listed building and in a 
conservation area means we are unable to apply any branding to the Centre.  

 
2.5 In Huntingdon, Ramsey and Yaxley we provide an excellent range of services in 

one place tailored to the needs of those local communities. (See section 9.2 for a 
timetable of services at Ramsey). We have a successful presence with big shop 
windows promoting the range of services that customers can expect to receive 
which is very eye catching and encourages people to go in, as well as raising 
HDC’s profile within those communities. The latest satisfaction surveys show that 
99% of customers in Ramsey and Yaxley and 86% in Huntingdon rate the 
service as good or excell
[...]
 the relocation of the St Neots Tourist 
Information Centre, merging staff into the main customer service team. 
What’s on information will be provided by the teams in all six customer 
service locations. 

 

• Cabinet approve the investigation of alternative accommodation in St Neots 
and St Ives with delegated authority given to the Director of Commerce & 
Technology in conjunction with the Executive Councillor for Customer Service 
to complete the move subject to the normal budgetary considerations.    

 
 
 
Background Information 
 
Survey Results – St Ives & St Neots 
Mosaic Data analysis – St Ives & St Neots 
 
 

Contact officers Michelle Greet Julia Barber 

 Customer Services 
Manager 

Head of Customer 
Services 

 01480 375882 01480 388105 

 

14



 5 

 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Annex A – Survey results 
 
Using the opportunity to survey local people about their current use and future 
aspirations for a Customer Service Centre in St Ives and St Neots a survey was 
designed and sent to a random selection of 6000 customers in and around these areas. 
Over 1,600 responses were received and the findings are set out below. 
 
A total of 1051 responses were received from St Ives area 
 
A total of 599 responses were received from St Neots area 
 
Section 1 – The location of the Customer Service Centre 
 
84.9% of respondents would like the premises to be in the centre of St Ives 
 
84.5 % of respondents would like the premises to be in the centre of St Neots 
 
Section 2 – Services required 
 
St Ives 

 

The most popular services requested to be part of the customer service centre scoring 
40% or more were: 
 

Local Information 73.5% 

Citizens Advice Bureau 73.5% 

Bus/ Rail pass enquiries 71.1% 

Transport information 70.7% 

Police issues 58.8% 

Recycling/Green Waste and refuse 58.2% 

Health information 52.2% 

Planning issues 46.1% 

Leisure/Tourism information 45.4% 

District Councillors surgery 44.1% 

Council Tax and Housing Benefits 43.7% 

 
Ethni
[...]
% over five years, with 
year on year reductions 
identified 

QRT 

Oversee the implementation of the Environment 
Strategy projects % of Environment Strategy Year 1 projects on target 75 77 75 

Year one funded Environment 
Strategy Projects seven out of 
nine on track. 

QRT 

Promote energy efficiency and use of renewable 
energy to householders 

Number of tonnes of CO2 saved through installation of energy 
efficiency measures and renewables in domestic properties 
(cumulative quarterly measure) 

   
Target still to be agreed will 
report indicator from third 
quarter 08/09. 

QRT 

Promote Energy Efficiency to householders through 
the Warmer Homes For Life Scheme 

% of applications for loft and Cavity Wall Insulation received under the 
scheme replied to within 5 working days 

95 86 95 
System now in place to ensure 
turnaround of applications 
within target timescale 

QRT 

Retro fit project - procurement of Housing stock   Retro fit project - procurement of Housing stock by March 09 (on 1 1 1 Short list of 6 potential QRT 

3
5



target 1 = Yes, 0 = No) properties has now been 
reduced to three posibilities 
(two of which will be 
purchased). 
 
Two bedroom 1970s semi-
detached, 
Chalet Bungalow (1970s), 
Victorian Solid wall property. 
 
Planning to work in partnership 
with the Buildings Research 
Establishment (BRE) to deliver 
the project, tender currently 
being finalised. 

Undertake risk-based assessment of current 
vulnerabilities to weather and climate changes and 
identify adaptation responses 

Local risk based assessment complete by Sept 09 to achieve level 1 
of NI188 on target (1=Yes, 0 = No) 

1 1 1 

Plan to prepare a Local Climate 
Impact Assessment (LCLIP) 
showing the local impacts of 
severe weather incidents in the 
district over the last five years. 
This study will then inform the 
preparation of a local risk based 
assessment of council services, 
enabling compliance with the 
indicator. 

QRT 

Update existing and extend Travel
[...]
nities and communicate to the appropriate service 
Key Activity(s) only to deliver service objective: Key Measure: Target: Actual Forecast Comments:  

Co ordinate and maintain a system of internal 
control via funding Database, liaise with 
appropriate officers, provide funding advice 
and assistance in compilation of bids, as 
required 

% of bids which attract funding,( year to date) 70 76  

21 bids submitted of which 16 were 
successful 

QRT 

 
External Funding strategy on target to be completed 
by March 2009 (1=Yes, 0=No) 

1 1  
 

QRT 

 

4
1



42

This page is intentionally left blank



Care Quality Commission 
enforcement policy 

Consultation

Agenda Item 6

43



About the Care Quality Commission 

The Care Quality Commission (CQC) was established to regulate the quality of 

health and adult social care and look after the interests of people detained under 

the Mental Health Act. 

Health and social care touches everyone at some point. This gives CQC a powerful 

and highly responsible role in people’s lives. CQC will, from 1 April 2009, bring 

together the work of the Commission for Social Care Inspection, the Healthcare 

Commission and the Mental Health Act Commission, creating for the first time an 

independent regulator of health, mental health and adult social care in England. 

Our vision is of high-quality health and social care that supports people to live 

healthy and independent lives, empowers individuals, families and carers in making 

informed decisions about their own care, and is responsive to individual needs. 

We will be a leading and innovative regulator and will: 

• Focus on outcomes for people 

• Harness a range of regulatory approaches to drive improvements in quality 

• Prioritise on the basis of risk 

• Champion a joined-up approach to care across services, centred on the individual 

• Be transparent and open 

• Be tough and fair 

• Be independent 

• Be proportionate 

• Coordinate our work with other regulato
[...]
GROUND INFORMATION 
 
Minutes and Decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th September and 6th 
November 2008. 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) Reports to Cabinet on Enhanced 
Cleansing Services dated 4th September and 6th November 2008. 
Minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) held 
on 1st July, 2nd September and 7th October 2008. 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
 (((( 01480 388006 

 

84



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL    2ND DECEMBER 2008 
(SERVICE DELIVERY) 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - STUDIES 
(Report by the Head of Administration) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the Panel’s programme of studies and 

to provide an opportunity for the Panel to plan its work programme for the 
forthcoming year. 

 
2. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
2.1 Appendix A to this report contains details of progress against each of the 

Service Delivery Panel’s studies. The studies into Grant Aid and Disability 
Access are nearing completion. In that light, Members are invited to review 
the current programme and to suggest new subjects for future study. 

 
2.2 The Panel may wish to consider whether any studies or investigations of 

single issues within the Service Delivery Panel’s remit might usefully be 
undertaken. Scrutiny Panel remits are as follows:- 

 
Service Delivery    Service Support 

 
Environment     Finance 
Housing & Public Health   Customer Services 
Leisure     Planning Strategy   
Transport      Resources and Policy 
Operational and Countryside Services Information Technology 

  
 Experience at other authorities has found that an effective way of identifying 

useful study areas is for Members to raise issues that have emerged through 
contact with their constituents. 

 
2.3 Alternatively, the Panel may wish to examine any external issues that affect 

the District by conducting in-depth studies. An external body has sugg

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE DELIVERY) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 2 
December 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs M Banerjee, 

E R Butler, Mrs K E Cooper, Mrs J A Dew, 
J E Garner, P Godley, P G Mitchell, 
J M Sadler, M F Shellens, P K Ursell and 
J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs P A Jordan. 

 
 

53. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 4th November 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

54. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor P G Mitchell declared a personal interest under Minute No. 
61 by virtue of his involvement in the Stilton Skate Park. 
 
 

55. FREE SWIMMING FOR OVER 60S AND UNDER 17S   
 

 The Chairman reported that in accordance with Article 16 of the 
Access to Information Rules contained in the Council’s Constitution, 
he had given consent to an item relating to free swimming for over 
60s and under 17s to be submitted as an item of urgency to the 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th November 2008. Members were 
reminded that Article 16 required the Chairman to report upon his 
actions to the next ensuing meeting of the Panel. 
 

56. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st December 
2008 to 31st March 2009. Members were reminded that an item on 
Older Persons Housing Strategy Update would be submitted to their 
meeting in March and that items on the ICT and Web Strategies 
would be circulated shortly with any comments being made directly to 
the relevant Executive Councillor. 
 
 



57. CUSTOMER SERVICE DEVELOPMENT IN ST IVES AND ST 
NEOTS   

 
 (Councillor L M Simpson, Executive Councillor for Customer Services 

and Information Technology, was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were 
acquainted with the outcome of a review of the services delivered by 
the St Ives and St Neots Customer Service Centres. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services and Information Technology reported that the review had 
been prompted following the adoption of the Customer Service 
Strategy in February 2008. The Head of Customer Services, Mrs J 
Barber, provided Members with an overview of the services being 
provided at each of the Customer Service Centres and reported upon 
the research conducted and the findings of the review, together with 
their financial and staffing implications. 
 
Having expressed general support for the recommendations 
proposed within the report, the Panel discussed the evidence 
provided to support the conclusions reached. The Panel commented 
that the survey findings required the support of further research data. 
Other matters that were discussed included the importance of offering 
customers a private meeting area, a suggestion to incorporate other 
services and facilities within the proposals such as the Shopmobility 
Scheme, the importance of locating the Customer Service Centres in 
an accessible and highly visible location and the need to consult with 
Ward Councillors on any proposals to change the location of the 
Centres. In terms of pursuing alternative accommodation, the Panel 
commented that this would be timely as it would enable negotiations 
on rent and rates to be undertaken with prospective landlords in a 
potentially advantageous market for the Council. 
 
The Panel acknowledged the financial implications for St Neots 
Museum of amalgamating the two current offices in St Neots but they 
concurred with a suggestion that the customer service facility should 
be a single unit as it would enable efficiency savings to be achieved. 
Consideration has also been given to the long term planning 
developments and proposals for St Neots and the likely affect this 
would have on how the town centre was construed. Councillor P K 
Ursell expressed the view that the Customer Service Centre in St 
Neots should remain in the Priory Centre area and, as a result, 
clarification was sought on the Town Council’s position on the District 
Council’s facility located within the Priory Centre.  
 
Having suggested that the provision of outreach services in larger 
villages should also be investigated as part of the proposals, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to  
 

(a) note the proposed increase in the range of services in 
St Ives and St Neots; 

  



(b) approve in principle the relocation of the St Neots 
Tourist Information Centre and the merging of staff into 
the main Customer Service Team; 

 
(c) approve the investigation of alternative 

accommodation in St Neots and St Ives and, subject to 
budgetary consideration, authorise the Director of 
Commerce and Technology after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Customer Services and 
Information Technology to complete moves to new 
premises; and 

 
(d) note the Panel’s views on the contents of the report by 

the Head of Customer Services. 
 

58. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
details of the Council’s performance against its priority objectives. 
Having endorsed the comments made by the Corporate Plan Working 
Group (a copy of which is also appended in the Minute Book) the 
Panel’s attention was drawn to two areas in which the Council had not 
achieved its targets. With regard to the objective to promote energy 
efficiency to householders through the Warmer Homes for Life 
Scheme, Members concurred with the Working Group’s 
recommendation that further means should be taken to promote the 
scheme. It was suggested that the high levels of performance to date 
indicated that delays in excess of the target were not significant and 
that the performance reflected seasonal trends. Furthermore, it was 
noted that the allocation of additional resources in order to achieve 
the target was demonstrative of the fact that the performance 
management process was operating as intended.  
 
In terms of the key measure relating to the percentage of affordable 
housing (commitments) on qualifying sites, the Panel were advised 
that the target was likely to be amended to 35% to reflect the target in 
the Regional Spatial Strategy. Having expressed satisfaction with the 
levels of performance achieved in the year to date, the Panel 
  
RESOLVED 
  

(a) that the report be endorsed for submission to the 
Cabinet; and  

 
(b) that the Cabinet be formally notified of the Panel’s 

views on the contents of the report by the Head of 
Policy and Strategic Services. 

 

59. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION: ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENT   

 
 The Panel considered the contents of a consultation document (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) issued by the Care 
Quality Commission on its draft enforcement policy. The Commission 
had been established as an independent regulator of health, mental 
health and adult social care in England, which brought together the 



work of the three Commissions for Social Care Inspection, Healthcare 
and Mental Health. 
 
Having discussed the questions raised in the consultation document, 
Members expressed their view that care services should be tightly 
regulated. However, concern was expressed at the proposed use of 
financial penalties which could be detrimental to the level of patient 
care being delivered and might result in some facilities ceasing to 
operate. Members also commented on the absence of any reference 
to the Local Involvement Network (LINk) and an inconsistency in the 
criteria for conducting a formal investigation.  
 
In acknowledging the complexity of the framework represented in the 
consultation document, it was agreed that a representative of the 
Care Quality Commission should be invited to attend the Panel’s 
January meeting to deliver a presentation on its work. In noting that 
the consultation period would end on 16th January 2009, prior to 
submitting its response, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that a representative of the Care Quality Commission 
be invited to attend the Panel’s January meeting; and 

 
(b) that a report outlining the Panel’s response to the 

consultation be submitted to the next meeting. 
 

60. ENHANCED CLEANSING SERVICES   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No. 38, the Panel received and noted a report by 
the Head of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on the Cabinet’s response to the Panel’s 
recommendations arising from the study on Enhanced Cleansing 
Services in the District’s market towns. Having noted that the Cabinet 
had endorsed the principle of introducing enhanced cleansing in 
Sundays but that further work was required before its implementation 
could be considered, Members requested clarification of how this 
work would be completed. 
 

61. IMPACT OF THE NEW A14 IN TERMS OF AIR QUALITY AND 
NOISE POLLUTION   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No. 14, Councillor M F Shellens reported upon his 

initial findings on the potential impact that the new A14 would have on 
air quality and noise pollution. Having been advised that relevant 
information contained in the Local Air Quality Management Further 
Review and Assessment Report had been presented at a previous 
meeting of the Licensing and Protection Panel, Councillor M F 
Shellens undertook to discuss this document with Officers in the 
Planning and Environmental and Community Health Services 
Divisions. 
 
 
 
 



62. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
STUDIES   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Administration (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) reviewing the Panel’s 
programme of studies and providing an opportunity for Members to 
add to their work programme. In discussing the programme of existing 
studies, Members noted that the final report on Disability Access 
would be submitted to the next meeting. Members also endorsed a 
suggestion that Councillor P G Mitchell should attend the relevant 
Cabinet meeting to present the Panel’s report on Grant Aid. 
 
Members discussed future potential study areas, including trends in 
the value of recycled materials and the provision of leisure facilities 
for young people. The Chairman also provided background to the 
consultation arrangements on the future governance of 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital and reported that the matter would be 
discussed further at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that progress in relation to ongoing studies be noted; 
and 

 
(b) that scoping reports on trends in the value of recycled 

materials and the provision of leisure facilities for 
young people be submitted to future meetings of the 
Panel. 

 

63. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 89th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


